Other Items -33 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 3 0 1 1 -38
Pre-Tax Income 574 7 -5 65 -39 1 5 5 38 48 -15 9 42 222 -121 101 392

4Q09
in millions of euros

BNP Paribas
Fortis

FRB
(2/3 FPB)

BNL bc
(2/3 PBIt)

BeLux Retail
Banking

(2/3 BPB)

Europe
Méditerranean BancWest Personal

Finance
Equipment
Solutions

Retail
Banking WAM Insurance Securities

Services
Investment
Solutions

Advisory and
Capital
Markets

Financing
Businesses CIB Corporate

Centre

Revenues 1,619 63 5 767 136 0 46 62 1,079 230 -1 15 244 18 183 201 94
Operating Expenses and Dep. -1,165 -52 -5 -593 -108 1 -27 -29 -813 -152 0 -10 -162 -147 -108 -255 65
Gross Operating Income 454 11 1 174 27 1 18 34 266 78 0 5 82 -128 75 -53 159
Cost of risk -228 -28 2 -73 -49 0 -34 -48 -230 -13 0 0 -14 7 44 51 -36
Operating Income 226 -17 3 101 -21 1 -16 -14 36 65 0 5 69 -122 119 -2 123
Associated Companies 41 0 0 -1 0 0 1 0 0 8 14 0 22 0 17 17 2
Other Items 43 0 0 -7 -1 0 0 0 -9 2 0 0 2 -1 -2 -3 53
Pre-Tax Income 311 -17 3 92 -22 1 -15 -14 28 74 14 5 92 -122 134 12 179

 - 4 -

APPENDIX 2: BELUX RETAIL BANKING* WITH EQUITY ALLOCATED AT 7% OF RWA

in millions of euros
1Q09

pro forma
2Q09

pro forma 3Q09 4Q09 2009
pro forma

BELUX RETAIL BANKING
Revenues 784 781 810 799 3,174
Operating Expenses and Dep. -587 -587 -568 -610 -2,352
Gross Operating Income 197 194 242 189 822
Cost of risk -77 -132 -168 -74 -451
Operating Income 120 62 74 115 371
Associated Companies 0 1 1 -1 1
Other Non Operating Items 1 1 1 -7 -4
Pre-Tax Income 121 64 76 107 368
Income Attributable to Investment Solutions -13 -14 -11 -15 -53
Pre-Tax Income of BeLux Retail Banking 108 50 65 92 315

Cost/Income 74.1%
Allocated Equity (€bn) 3.1
Pre-Tax ROE 10.0%

* Including 100% of Belgian Private Banking  for Revenues to Pre-Tax Income line items.

 - 5 -

APPENDIX 3: MAIN  TRANSFERS OF BUSINESSES WITHIN BNP PARIBAS SCOPE
(EXCLUDING FORTIS)*

in millions of euros From To

Rev Costs CoR
French overseas territories

Consolidation within FRB of all networks in French territories

SERVICING
Transfer to the domestic networks of the contribution from
their leasing business

PERSONAL FINANCE Italy
Transfer of mortgage finance to BNL bc

PERSONAL FINANCE Belgium
Business in the process of being sold following the